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       jmiller@schaerr-jaffe.com 
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On March 12, 2025, this Court granted Defendant Mark Steyn’s motion for sanctions and 

awarded attorney’s fees and costs to Steyn in an amount to be determined.  See Order Granting in 

Part Defs.’ Mots. for Sanctions (“Sanctions Order”).   

The Sanctions Order directed Steyn to “file all necessary materials in support of the costs 

and fees awarded in this Order by March 26, 2025[.]”  Id. at 45.  Steyn did so.  See Def. Mark 

Steyn’s Submission on the Amount of Fees & Costs to be Awarded as a Sanction for Pl.’s Bad-

Faith Trial Misconduct & Supporting Docs. (“Fee Submission”).  In his Fee Submission, Steyn 

calculated and requested a total of $27,579.40 in fees and costs.  Id. at 4. 

The Sanctions Order also directed Mann to “file any response within fourteen days of 

Defendants’ filings in support of the sanction award[.]”  Sanctions Order at 45.  Mann’s response 

therefore was due on April 9, 2025, more than a week ago.  Mann, however, did not file a response.  

It is now too late for him to do so. 

Because Mann did not respond, Steyn’s calculation of his fees and costs should be treated 

as conceded.  Cf. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 12-I(e) (authorizing the Court to treat as conceded a motion to 

which no timely memorandum of opposing points and authorities has been filed); Bednarek v. 

Pourbabai, No. 2017 CA 002410 B, 2018 WL 11346541, at *3 (D.C. Super. Ct. Oct. 3, 2018) 

(treating motion for attorney’s fees as conceded where no opposition was filed). 

Steyn is aware that Mann’s motion for reconsideration1 filed on April 8, 2025, includes a 

short argument in the alternative as to Steyn’s fee request.  See Mem. 29–30.  Steyn will respond 

to that paper—which is a reconsideration motion, not a response to Steyn’s fee submission as 

directed by this Court—in due course. 

 
1 See Mot. of Michael E. Mann, Ph.D., John B. Williams, & Peter J. Fontaine to Recons. or to Alter 
or Amend Award of Sanctions. 
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*     *     * 

In sum, Steyn’s calculation of $27,579.40 in fees and costs should be treated as conceded. 

Dated: April 17, 2025 Respectfully submitted, 
 
       s/ H. Christopher Bartolomucci 
       H. Christopher Bartolomucci  
       D.C. Bar No. 453423 
 Justin A. Miller 
 D.C. Bar No. 90022870    
 SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP 
       1717 K Street NW, Suite 900 
       Washington, D.C. 20006 
       (202) 787-1060 
       cbartolomucci@schaerr-jaffe.com 
       jmiller@schaerr-jaffe.com 
 

Counsel for Defendant Mark Steyn 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on April 17, 2025, I caused a copy of the foregoing, and all 
accompanying papers, to be served by eFileDC upon the following: 

 
John B. Williams, Esq.  
Fara N. Kitton, Esq. 
WILLIAMS LOPATTO PLLC 
1200 New Hampshire Ave, NW, Suite 750 
Washington, DC 20036 
Email: jbwilliams@williamslopatto.com 
Counsel for Plaintiff Michael Mann 
 
Ty Cobb, Esq.  
TY COBB, PLLC 
3913 49th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20016  
Email: Gbhshof@gmail.com 
Counsel for Plaintiff Michael Mann 
 
Peter J. Fontaine, Esq. 
Amorie Hummel, Esq.  
COZEN O’CONNOR 
One Liberty Place 
1650 Market Street, Suite 2800 
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Email: pfontaine@cozen.com  
Email: ahummel@cozen.com 
Counsel for Plaintiff Michael Mann 
 
Patrick J. Coyne, Esq. 
FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, 
GARRETT & DUNNER LLP 
901 New York Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001-4413  
Email: patrick.coyne@finnegan.com  
Counsel for Plaintiff Michael Mann 
 
  

William J. Murphy, Esq. 
John J. Connolly, Esq. 
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP  
100 E. Pratt St., Suite 2440  
Baltimore, MD 21202  
Email: wmurphy@zuckerman.com  
Email: jconnolly@zuckerman.com  
Counsel for Plaintiff Michael Mann, 
John Williams, and Peter Fontaine as to 
Sanctions Order 
 
Anthony J. Dick, Esq.  
JONES DAY 
51 Louisiana Ave, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
Email: ajdick@jonesday.com 
Counsel for Defendant National Review, Inc. 
 
Andrew M. Grossman, Esq. 
Mark W. DeLaquil, Esq. 
Renee M. Knudsen, Esq. 
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP 
Washington Square, Suite 1100 
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20036-5403 
Email: agrossman@bakerlaw.com 
Email: mdelaquil@bakerlaw.com 
Email: rknudsen@bakerlaw.com 
Counsel for Defendant Rand Simberg 
 
Victoria L. Weatherford, Esq. 
BAKER & HOSTETLER, LLP 
Transamerica Pyramid 
600 Montgomery Street Suite 3100 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
Email: vweatherford@bakerlaw.com 
Counsel for Defendant Rand Simberg 
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Mark I. Bailen, Esq. 
MARK I. BAILEN PC 
1250 Connecticut Ave, N.W. | Suite 700 
Washington, DC 20036 
Email: mbailen@bakerlaw.com 
Counsel for Defendant Rand Simberg 
 
 
 
/s/ H. Christopher Bartolomucci 
H. Christopher Bartolomucci 
 

 


